# 507102523 01/31/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7149361

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY IN	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
PHARMACEUTICAL F	PATENT ATTO	ORNEYS, LLC	01/24/2022	
RECEIVING PARTY D				
RECEIVING PARTY D Name: Street Address:			/K/A ARK THERAPEUTICS LTD.	
Name:	TRIZELL L	IHALL	/K/A ARK THERAPEUTICS LTD.	
Name: Street Address:	TRIZELL L	I HALL ROAD	/K/A ARK THERAPEUTICS LTD.	
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	TRIZELL L DRAYTON CHURCH F	I HALL ROAD AYTON	/K/A ARK THERAPEUTICS LTD.	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63007396
Application Number:	62991671
Application Number:	62790524
PCT Number:	US1964606
Application Number:	16702782
Application Number:	16426124
PCT Number:	US1864829
PCT Number:	US2034146
Application Number:	62597473
Application Number:	62419613
Application Number:	15763123
Application Number:	13969763
Application Number:	61692828
Application Number:	16364284
Application Number:	62322651
Application Number:	15579208
Application Number:	16357532
Application Number:	15777228
Application Number:	62295268

507102523

	-			
Property Type	Nu	umber		
Application Number:	15430456			
Application Number:	16280174		7	
PCT Number:	US1717568		7	
Application Number:	62322452		7	
PCT Number:	US1725727		7	
Application Number:	16931600		7	
Application Number:	16931615		7	
Application Number:	62218810		1	
Application Number:	15754598		1	
Application Number:	16299221		1	
PCT Number:	US1546927		1	
Application Number:	12599294		7	
Application Number:	12522646		7	
Application Number:	16681964		1	
Application Number:	60094982		1	
Application Number:	10206659		1	
Application Number:	13360895		1	
Application Number:	11441648		1	
Application Number:	11119181		1	
Application Number:	62304233		1	
Application Number:	15672330		-	
Application Number:	16268548		1	
Application Number:	16456066		1	
Application Number:	16601698		1	
	1		<u> </u>	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:	(617)502-5002	<b>.</b>	<u>_</u>	
Correspondence will be sen using a fax number, if provid				be se
Phone:	617-248-5000			
Email:	patentdocket@ch	oate.com		
Correspondent Name:	CHOATE, HALL &			
Address Line 1:	TWO INTERNATI			
Address Line 4:	BOSTON, MASS/	ACHUSETTS 02110		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBE	<b>R:</b> 2013358-00	000		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROLANDO	MEDINA, PHD, JD		
SIGNATURE:	/Rolando M	ledina/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2022			
Total Attachments: 13				

source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	<pre>/ Interest)#page1.tif</pre>	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	<pre>/ Interest)#page2.tif</pre>	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	<pre>/ Interest)#page3.tif</pre>	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	<pre>/ Interest)#page4.tif</pre>	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page5.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page6.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page7.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page8.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	<pre>/ Interest)#page9.tif</pre>	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page10.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page11.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	/ Interest)#page12.tif	
source=2013	358-0000 Signed Release a	and Termination of Security	<pre>/ Interest)#page13.tif</pre>	

#### **RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST**

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release and Termination") is made and effective as of January 28, 2022, and granted by Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC located at 55 Madison Avenue, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Morristown, New Jersey 07960-7397, a New Jersey limited liability company ("PPA"), as follows:

#### **WITNESSETH**

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2020, PPA recorded a Security Interest against Trizell Ltd., f/k/a FinVector Ltd. f/k/a Ark Therapeutics Ltd. ("Trizell"), with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at REEL: 054775/FRAMES: 0546-0554 (the "Security Interest"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, PPA and Trizell have recently entered into a confidential Mutual Release and Settlement Agreement, whereby, among other things, PPA has agreed to release, terminate, remove, discharge, dissolve, and/or withdraw the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, PPA hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release and Termination of the Security Interest</u>. PPA, on behalf of itself and the its successors, predecessors, affiliates, legal representatives and assigns, hereby unconditionally releases, terminates, removes, discharges, dissolves, and/or withdraws the Security Interest;

2. <u>Recordation</u>. PPA authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the Release and Termination hereby given.

[intentionally left blank, signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, PPA has caused this Release and Termination to be duly executed and delivered by its managing member thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

### PHARMACEUTICAL PATENT ATTORNEYS LLC

(a New Jersey limited Mability company) By:

Name: Mark Pohl Title: Managing Member

) SS.

### STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF MORRIS

On <u>24</u> day of January, 2022, before me personally appeared J. Mark Pohl, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he executed the same in his authorized official capacity as the Managing Member of Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC located at 55 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor, Morristown, New Jersey 07960-7397, a New Jersey limited liability company described, and acknowledged the instrument to be the free act and deed of Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC located at 55 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor, Morristown, New Jersey 07960-7397, a New Jersey limited liability company for the uses and purposes mentioned in the foregoing Release and Termination of Security Interest.



Provika Inta

PATENT REEL: 058826 FRAME: 0048



Notary Public Printed Name: MONIKA ZUHAN

# EXHIBIT A

(Security Interest Filed on November 19, 2020)

# 506362403 11/19/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6409159

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE: SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	
	Name	Execution Date
TRIZELL LTD.		01/06/2009
Name	PHARMACEUTICAL PATENT ATTORN	EVSLIC
Name: Street Address:	PHARMACEUTICAL PATENT ATTORNI55 MADISON AVENUE,	EYS, LLC
		EYS, LLC
Street Address:	55 MADISON AVENUE,	EYS, LLC
Street Address: Internal Address:	55 MADISON AVENUE, 4TH FLOOR	EYS, LLC

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 51**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63007396
Application Number:	62991671
Application Number:	62790524
PCT Number:	US2019064606
Application Number:	16702782
Application Number:	16426124
PCT Number:	US2018064829
PCT Number:	US2020034146
Application Number:	62597473
Application Number:	62419613
Application Number:	15763123
Application Number:	13969763
Application Number:	61692828
Application Number:	16364284
Application Number:	62322651
Application Number:	15579208
Application Number:	16357532
Application Number:	15777228
Application Number:	62295268

506362403

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15430456
Application Number:	16280174
PCT Number:	US2017017568
Application Number:	62322452
PCT Number:	US2017025727
Application Number:	16931600
Application Number:	16931615
Application Number:	62218810
Application Number:	15754598
Application Number:	16299221
PCT Number:	US2015046927
Application Number:	12599294
Application Number:	12522646
Application Number:	16681964
Application Number:	60094982
Application Number:	10206659
Application Number:	13360895
Application Number:	11441648
Application Number:	11119181
Application Number:	62304233
Application Number:	15672330
Application Number:	16268548
Application Number:	16456066
Application Number:	16601698
Patent Number:	7071183
Patent Number:	7998953
Patent Number:	8003679
Patent Number:	8604070
Patent Number:	8188039
Patent Number:	10335461
Patent Number:	10829785
Application Number:	16458275

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 9739846159

	0100
Email: docket@	@licensinglaw.net

Correspondent Name:		K POHL
Address Line 1:	55 M	ADISON AVENUE,
Address Line 2:	4TH I	FLOOR
Address Line 4:	MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07960-7397	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		TRIZELL
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MARK POHL
SIGNATURE:		/mark pohl/
DATE SIGNED:		11/19/2020
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Patent Recordation#page1.tif		
source=Patent Recordation#page	2.tif	
source=Patent Recordation#page3.tif		
source=Patent Recordation#page4.tif		
source=Patent Recordation#page5.tif		
source=Patent Recordation#page6.tif		

4. Application or patent (numbers):

63/007,396 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application.

62/991,671 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application.

62/790,524 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2019/064606 and 16/702,782.

16/426,124 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2020/34146.

62/597,473 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2018/064829 and 16/458,275.

62/419,613 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including 15/763,123.

61/692,828 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including 13/969,763 and 16/364,284.

62/322,651 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2017/025681, 15/579,208 and 16/357,532.

15/777,228 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application.

62/295,268 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2017/017568, 15/430,456, 16/280,174 and 10,335,461B2.

62/322,452 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2017/025727, 15/781,707, 16/931,600 and 16/931,615.

US62/218,810 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2016/050959 and 15/754,598.

PCT/US2015/46927 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including 16/299,221.

12/599,294 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including 8,188,039B2.

12/522,646 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including 16/681,964 and 10,829,785B2.

60/094,982 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including 10/206,659, 11/119,181, 11/441,648, 13/360,895, 7,071,183B2, 7,998,953B2, 8,003,679B2 and 8,604,070B2.

62/304233 and all applications and patents asserting priority to that application, including PCT/US2017/020856, 15/672,330, 16/268,548, 16/456,066 and 16/601,698.

PATENT REEL: 058826 FRAME: 0054 Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC www.LicensingLaw.Net

55 Madison Avenue, 4th floor (P 4014) Morristown, NJ 07960-7397 USA / Etats Unis Practice Limited to Domestic & International Pharmaceutical Patent Law and Licensing

### FORM ENGAGEMENT LETTER

This memorandum sets forth the terms of how the Firm may help you ("the Company"). Law under certain circumstances requires this statement.

REDACTED		

Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys LLC, Pohl & Assoc. Telecopier +1 (973) 984-6159 Form Engagement Letter Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC



contain language showing a credit balance until the initial retainer is exhausted. If no written objection is received from the Company within fifteen (15) calendar days after the date of the

PATENT REEL: 058826 FRAME: 0056

#### Form Engagement Letter Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC

statement, the statement will be considered satisfactory and accepted by the Company. All such invoices are due on the date of the invoice. Unpaid balances accrue interest at a rate of 0.5% per month, from the invoice date. The Company hereby grants the Firm a first priority security interest in any patent filings, to secure these receivables. In addition, if arbitration or litigation is commenced to collect any unpaid invoice, the Company agrees to pay the Firm collection costs at the greater of (i) actual out-of-pocket collection payments and (ii) a liquidated amount of 20% of the total account receivable (*e.g.*, legal fees and other labor, plus out of pocket expenditures, plus interest from the invoice date until the date payment in full is received by the Firm).



manufacturing, etc...) decisions appropriate to facilitate the Firm's services. Any disputes regarding whether the Company or its European patent agents have provided the firm with adequate information, and any other disputes arising under this Agreement, must be resolved in The Superior Court of New Jersey, Morris County, or by binding arbitration before the State of New Jersey District X Attorney Ethics Committee; the parties hereby consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of these two bodies to resolve any disputes hereunder.



Page 3

#### Form Engagement Letter Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC



This Agreement supercedes all prior agreements between the parties. This Agreement may be amended only in a writing signed by the parties and referring to this Agreement.

The Firm is pleased to have the opportunity to provide legal services to the Company, and we look forward to working with you.

Very truly yours, PHARMACEUTICAL PATENT ATTORNEYS, LLC

By: Mark POHL, Esq. Title: Director of Administration

Effective as of 06 January 2009

mbc:mp

AGREED & ACCEPTED by ARK THERAPEUTICS LTD.

By: Nigel PARKER Title: Chief Executive Officer

SD/AA Office/Retainer\_Letter.doc

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Trizell Ltd. f/k/a FinVector Ltd. f/k/a Ark Therapeutics Ltd.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC Internal Address: 4th Floor		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 6 January 2009 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Street Address: <u>55 Madison Avenue</u> City: <u>Morristown</u> State: <u>NJ</u> Country: <u>US</u> Zip: <u>07960-7397</u> Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? <u>Yes</u> <u>XNo</u>		
4. Application or patent number(s): This of A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Additional numbers attached	document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). B. Patent No.(s) See attached ached? XYes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 55		
Name: Mark Pohl Internal Address: Pharmaceutical Patent Attorneys, LLC Street Address: 55 Madison Avenue, 4th Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Morristown State: NJ Zip: 07960-7397 Phone Number: (973) 984-6159 Docket Number: Trizell	8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number		
Email Address:docket@licensinglaw.net	Authorized UserName		
9. Signature: /mark pohl/ Signature Mark Pohl Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of RECORDED: 01/39/2020			